
168 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

established by it when deemed neces­
sary, and such amended, altered, or 
new classifications or rates shall be 
put into effect in the same manner 
as original classifications or rates. 
The said Board shall make and estab­
lish reasonable rates for the trans­
portation of passengers over each 
and all of the railroads subject here­
to, and shall prescribe rates, tolls, and 
charges for all other services per­
formed by any railroad subject here­
to. The said Board shall not make 
or establish any increase or raise in 
the rate of charge for the transporta­
tion of freight by any railroad with­
in the State of Montana, unless ten 
days' notice be published in two daily 
papers, one of which shall be pub­
lished in the City of Helena, setting 
forth in said notice that at a certain 
time and place the Board will pro­
ceed to make and establish such in­
crease or raise in the rate of charge 
for the transportation of freight; and 
the board shall at such time and .place 
hold a public hearing thereon~ at 
which time and place the public gen­
erally, or any person, firm, or cor­
poration, shall be given an op­
portunity to present such facts, in­
formation, or statistics as shall be 
pertinent to the hearing then being 
held. The said board must, within 
forty days after the filing with such 
board of a complaint by a shipper. or 
other person interested, proceed to 
investigate and determine the iust­
ness and reasonableness of anv "Clas­
sification, rate, charge, toll, regpla­
tion or order made by said board." 

A question arises as to what the 
legislature intended at the outs.e1 of 
this section as to change, alteration, 
modification, or abolishment of a clas­
sification or rate, and the placing of 
them into effect as per the original 
maximum rates procedure set forth. 

I t is my opinion that the entire 
statute must be read, and not iust a 
segment therefrom. It has been sho'ivn 
time and again that a false impresl'ion 
is oiten the result of removing a line 
or a paragraph from the context, and 
only the true intention of the legisla­
ture can be ascertained in a carefu.1 
-tudy of the entity. 

The prescribing of notice and heilr­
ing as set forth above has only to do 
with increases in the rates with the 
primary purpose of protecting the 
shipper. There is nothing contain.ed 
therein regarding decreases reQ..uested 
by the carriers, and it is obvious the 
shipper would welcome the dec.rease. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
Board may grant carriers permu;sion 
to decrease their rates when such de­
creases are requested by the carriers, 
and that notice and hearing are not 
required. That said notice and hear­
ing are required only for increases {Jer­
taining to the establishment of maxi­
mum rates. 

Opinion No. lOS. 

Clerk of School District-Duties­
Employee-Dual Employment 

HELD: There is no incompatibility 
or official status attached to the em­
ployment of a clerk of a school district 
that would prevent said clerk from 
working for the school district in an­
other capacity, particularly that of a 
school bus driver or janitor. 

December 8, 1954. 

:vfr. Robert J. Webb 
County Attorney 
Madison County 
Virginia City, Montana 

Dear Mr. \"'ebb: 

You have requested 111Y opinion upon 
the following question: 

"::\fav the clerk of a school district 
work f~r the school district in another 
capacity, particularly that of a school 
bus driver or janitor?" 

There is no constitutional or statu­
tory prohibition preventing such em­
ployment, therefore, case law must be 
resorted to in order to determine 
where there is any incompatibility or 
official status of the position that woufd 
prevent such em ployment. 

Section 75·1621, R. C. nI., 1947, di· 
rects the school trustees of each school 
district to choose " ... a competent 
person, not a member of the board, as 
clerk ... " The clerk's duties are set 
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forth in Sections 75-1901 through 75-
1905, R. C. l\t, 1947. Section 75-1901, 
R. C. 11., 1947, provides as follows: 

"The duties of the district clerk 
shall be as follows: 

"To attend all meetings of the 
board of trustees; but if he shall not 
be present, the board of trustees shall 
select one of their number as clerk. 
who shall certify the proceedings of 
the meeting to the clerk of the dis­
trict to be reccrded by him. He shall 
keep his record in a book to be fur­
nished by the board of trustees, and 
he shall preserve a copy of all re­
ports made to the county superintend­
ent, and safely preserve and keep all 
hooks and documents belonging to 
his office. and shall turn the same 
over to his successors." 

The word "clerk" as employed in the 
above-quoted statute denotes and refers 
to those persons whose duties are prin­
cipally clerical, in which position they 
are not required to exercise judgment 
and discretion with reference to offi­
cial or departmental work. 

While the clerk is required to use in­
telligence, judgment and discrimina­
tion. the title clerk has generally been 
associated with clerical duties as con­
tradistinguished from those of an ad­
ministrative or executive character. 

"A mere clerk is not an officer ... 
The title clerk is properly that of an 
employee." U. S. v. Smith. 124 U. S. 
525, 31 L. Ed. 534, 8 S. Ct. 595. 

A clerk of a school district would 
not be considered an officer under the 
definition as laid down in State ex reI. 
Barney v. Hawkins, 79 1\1ont. 506, 516. 
257 Pac. 411, as the position is one 
held at the pleasure of the school trus­
tees; one that has no permanency or 
continuity in employment; and further, 
the duties of the clerk of a school dis­
trict are merely clerical. 

The clerk of the school district, fur­
ther, has no control or sl1!)ervisory 
power over the school hus drivers and 
janitors, n..:>r docs he pay the wages of 
these em ployees. 

With these tenets set forth, it is 
obvious that since the clerk of the 
school district is not an officer. it is 
my opinion that there is no incom­
patibility or official status attached to 
his employment that would pre\'ent 

him from working for the school dis­
trict in another capacity, particularly 
that of a school bus driver or janitor. 

Opinion No. 106. 

Insurance-Casualty Benefit Associa­
tions-Insurance Commissioner. 

HELD: Automobile associations in­
demnifying their members against col­
lision loss are insurance corporations 
under the jurisdiction of the insurance 
commissioner of the State of Montana, 
and must comply with the laws of 
:\fontana and regulations therefor. 

:Mr. James P. Lucas 
County Attorney 
Custer County 

December 10, 195+. 

Miles City, Montana 

Dear 1\11'. Lucas: 

You have requested my opinion as 
to whether a so-called benevolent auto 
association, hereinafter called the As­
sociation, is correctly considered an in­
surance corporation by the Commis­
sioner of Insurance of the State of 
Montana. 

The Association enters into a con­
tract with its various members indi­
vidually, which entitles the member 
possessed of a motor vehicle to such 
an amount as may be collected from 
the members, but limited to $100.00, 
and no greater than the loss sustained 
in the event said vehicle is involved in 
collision or upset caused bv accident. 
The member pays the $10.00 member­
ship and the initial $1.00 assessment 
fee and promises to pay subseouent 
assessments as they are called, It 
should be noted that the executive 
board and officers receive and handle 
the funds of the Association with no 
provision for their bonding. The effect 
of the agreement between the member 
and the Association is that the member 
agrees to keep money in the fund and 
the Association ag-rees to pay money 
from the fund in the event of accident 
to the member's automobile. 

Section 40-1301, R. C. :\1.. 1947, 
states in part as follows: 
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